will exceed 100%. The applicable percentage of �beneficial ownership� after the Offer is based upon 136,726,694 of our common shares
outstanding before the Offer as of December 31, 2010, as adjusted to reflect approximately 146,911,472 of our common shares to be issued
pursuant to the Offer, assuming that 100% of the CGC Shares (including CGC Shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options and
warrants) are tendered in connection with the Offer.

As of December 31, 2010, approximately 1% of our common shares were held in the United States by 2 holders of record.

Except as otherwise disclosed in this prospectus/offer to exchange, Timmins and CGC do not have any ongoing contractual or other
arrangements, and no associate of Timmins owns beneficially, either directly or indirectly, any securities of CGC. Sprott Asset Management LP
(�Sprott�) owns approximately 14.3% of the outstanding Timmins Shares as of December 31, 2010 and, according to the Schedule 13G/A filed by
Sprott with the SEC on January 24, 2011, Sprott owns approximately 12.4% of the outstanding CGC Shares.

Before the Offer After the Offer(1)

Name of Beneficial Owner(2)

Number of
Common Shares

Beneficially Owned

Percentage of
Class Beneficially

Owned

Number of
Common Shares

Beneficially Owned

Percentage of
Class Beneficially

Owned
Pacific Road Resources Funds(3) 26,205,090 19.17% 26,205,090 9.24%
Sprott Asset Management LP(4) 19,575,000 14.32% 36,910,592 13.01%
Miguel Bonilla(5) 375,000 * 375,000 *
Arturo Bonillas(6) 3,355,800 2.45% 3,355,800 *
Bruce Bragagnolo(7) 3,468,000 2.54% 3,468,000 *
Frank Cordova(8) 150,000 * 150,000 *
Lawrence Dick(9) 350,000 * 350,000 *
Eugene Hodgson(10) 595,900 * 595,900 *
Miguel Soto(11) 550,000 * 550,000 *
Alex P. Tsakumis(12) 408,000 * 408,000 *
All directors and executive officers as a group 9,252,700 6.77% 9,252,700 3.26%

100

Edgar Filing: CAPITAL GOLD CORP - Form SC TO-C

128

* Indicates less than 1%
(1) Assumes that 100% of CGC Shares (including CGC Shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options and warrants) are tendered

and taken up by Timmins in exchange for 146,911,472 Timmins shares.
(2) Unless otherwise noted, each person has sole voting and investment power over the shares listed opposite his or her name.
(3) Pacific Road Resources Funds (�PRRF�) are comprised of three separate funds (Pacific Road Holdings NV, Pacific Road Resources Fund

A and Pacific Road Resources Fund B). Their business address is c/o Pacific Road Capital Management Pty., Limited, Level 23, Gold